CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE INSURANCE OF STATE INSTI-TUTIONS AND BUILDINGS AND APPROPRIATING MONEY TO PAY THE PREMIUMS FOR SUCH INSURANCE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

To insure state property.

SECTION 1. The board of inspectors of the state prison, the trustees of the hospitals for the insane, the board of directors of the Minnesota deaf, dumb and blind institute, the board of managers of the state reform school, the state normal school board, and all other boards having the management of any state institutions or buildings, are each hereby authorized to insure the several state institutions or buildings under their respective management to an amount not exceeding two-thirds (†) of their value.

Appropriation for that purpose,

SEC. 2. That seven thousand dollars (\$7,000) is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay the premiums for such insurance, and upon the presentation to the state auditor of vouchers approved by the governor for such premiums, the state auditor shall draw his warrants upon the state treasurer therefor, and the same shall be apportioned by the state auditor among the said respective institutions as in his judgment shall be for the best interests of the state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

When act to take effect.

Approved March 5, 1885.

and after its passage.

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT IN REFERENCE TO THE PLACE OF TRIAL OF CIVIL ACTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Where actions for the recovery of real property to be tried. SECTION 1. All actions for the recovery of real property or of an estate or interest therein, or for the determination in any form of such right or interest, and for injuries to real property, shall be brought and tried in the county in

which the subject of the action or some part thereof is situated, subject to the power of the court to change the place of trial in the cases specified in subdivisions second (2d), third (3d) and fourth (4th) of section fifty-one (51) of chapter sixty six (66) of general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). If the county designated in the complaint is not the proper county, the court therein shall have no jurisdiction of said action.

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this Repeal of incon-

act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

sistent acts.

take effect.

Approved March 3, 1885.

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT TO EMPOWER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS ORGANIZED UNDER CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36) GENERAL ONE THOUSAND STATUTES EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878). TO DISSOLVE THE ORGANIZATION BY A TWO-THIRDS (%) VOTE OF THE QUALIFIED ELEC-TORS OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That any independent school district, organized under chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), may dissolve its organization at any election held in such district in the same manner as nearly as may be as elections · are held under said chapter for the purpose of organizing such independent school districts; Provided, That such school district shall only be dissolved when two thirds (3) of the legal voters voting at any such election shall cast their ballots in favor of dissolving the same.

How independent school districts may be organized.

A two-third vote necessary.

Ballots, how prepared.

SEC. 2. At any election held for the purpose of dissolving any such school district the electors in favor thereof, may deposit ballots worded thus, "Dissolving independent school districts, yes," and those opposed thereto may deposit ballots worded thus, "Dissolving independent school district, no."

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to SEC. 3. and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 3, 1885.